## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 27196/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-01-2018 in CWP No. 8154/2005 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

HAKAM SINGH Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.128138/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.128153/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE JUDGMENT and No.128148/2018-APPLICATION IA SUBSTITUTION and IA No.128155/2018-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT IA No.128136/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.128151/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.128139/2018-CONDONATION OF **DELAY IN REFILING and** IA No.128146/2018-DELETING 0F THE NAME RESPONDENT and IA No.128142/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS)

Date: 20-09-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Amita Gupta, AOR Ms. Neha Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition (s) is granted.

Abatement is set aside.

Delay condoned.

Application(s) for substitution is/are allowed.

Application(s) for deletion of the respondent(s) is/are allowed at the risk of the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Both the parties are directed to maintain status quo prevailing as on date.

Insofar as the standing crops are concerned, the petitioner is permitted to manage and sell the same.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 8687 of 2012.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) **COURT MASTER** 

(RENU DIWAN) **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**